

\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 150/2010**
KAMAL KUMAR NEWAR

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pramod Seth and Mr. Vineet
Seth, Advocates.

versus

NAND KUMAR NEWAR & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. M.M. Kalra, Adv. for D-1.
Ms. Kanika Sharma, Adv. for D-3 &
4.

CORAM:

SH. AMIT KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

11.01.2016

In compliance to the direction of Hon'ble Court dated 10.08.2015, defendant no. 2 is present in person and has produced his driving licence to prove his identity. I am satisfied about his identity.

However, as far as discharge to either of the counsels Mr. M.M. Kalra and Mr. J.P. Gupta is concerned, defendant no. 2 seeks some more to make up his mind and submits that as on today, he cannot give a statement towards the discharge of either of the two counsels.

Defendant no. 2 in facts is directed to be present in person on the next date of hearing.

It is stated by counsel for plaintiff that the parties are negotiating for amicable settlement at their own and at least 8 weeks time is required to do the needful.

In facts, put up for settlement, failing which for admission/denial of documents on 15th March, 2016.

I.A.No. 24518/2015 filed by defendant no. 2 under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC.

Counsel for plaintiff, Mr. M.M. Kalra, Advocate appearing for defendant no.1 and counsel for defendant no. 3 & 4 accept the notice. Let copy of the application be supplied to them within a week.

Reply be filed within 4 weeks after receiving the copy of the IA.

**AMIT KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 11, 2016/nk