

\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 150/2010**
KAMAL KUMAR NEWAR

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr.Vineet Seth, Adv.

versus

NAND KUMAR NEWAR & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Sonali Kumar, Adv. for D-1.
Mr. Pranav Sharma, Adv. for D-3 & 4

CORAM:

SH. AMIT KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **01.12.2016**

Matter is listed for admission/denial of the documents.

It is stated for defendant no. 3 & 4 that they have filed their affidavit of admission/denial only yesterday vide diary no. 312404. Same obviously will not come on record being filed yesterday. Counsel for defendant no. 3 & 4 to check with the Registry and get it on record.

Counsel for plaintiff and defendant no.1 submit that they have not yet received the affidavit. Defendant no.3 & 4 are directed to supply the same during the course of the day.

Affidavit of admission/denial of defendant no.1 in respect of plaintiff's documents filed initially with the suit is on record. In this affidavit, defendant no.1 has admitted 4 documents and has denied six (6) documents. List of documents of plaintiff shows that plaintiff has filed 13 documents initially with the suit and this affidavit is silent in respect of three

documents and further no affidavit of admission/denial has been filed to the plaintiff's documents filed on 12.03.2015.

Defendant no.1 is directed to file additional affidavit of admission/denial in respect of three documents left from the initial list of plaintiff's documents as well as fresh set of documents filed on 12.03.2015.

Since counsel appearing for defendant no. 3 & 4 does not even have the office copy of the affidavit of admission/denial, defendant no. 3 & 4 are directed to file their affidavit of admission/denial in respect of all the documents of plaintiff, if they have not already filed their affidavit in respect of both the lists of documents filed by the plaintiff.

Record further shows that plaintiff has carried out admission/denial in the court to the documents filed by defendant no.1 alone on 20.03.2015 but has not carried out all the documents filed by defendant no. 3 & 4. Other defendants have not filed any documents.

Plaintiff is directed to file their affidavit of admission/denial qua the documents of defendant no.3 & 4 within four weeks from today.

Put up for admission/denial of the documents accordingly on **31st January, 2017.**

AMIT KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 01, 2016/nk