



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 150/2010**
KAMAL KUMAR NEWAR Plaintiff

Through: None.

Versus

NAND KUMAR NEWAR & ORS Defendants

Through: Ms. Sonali Kumar, Adv. for D-1.
Mr. Avneesh Garg, Adv. for D-3&4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW

ORDER

% **09.01.2018**

IA No.275/2018 (of the defendants no.3&4 under Order XXXIX Rule 2A CPC)

1. Violation of the interim order is averred by the defendant no.1.
2. Ms. Sonali Kumar, Advocate though appears for the defendant no.1 but does not know anything about the matter.
3. Such appearance is no appearance in law.
4. Issue notice.
5. Notice is accepted by the counsel for the defendant no.1.
6. Reply be filed on or before 12th January, 2018 when the matter is listed next before the Joint Registrar.
7. List before the Court, for framing of issues if any and for consideration of this application as well as all other pending applications, on 12th April, 2018.
8. At this stage, it is found that the defendant no.1 Mr. Nand Kumar Newar is present in Court.



9. On enquiry in vernacular, he admits having let out the premises as averred by the applicants / defendants no.3&4 and on further enquiry as to why he has violated the interim order, he states that the proposal for letting was of a date prior to the interim order of which violation is averred.

10. *Prima facie*, it appears that the defendant no.1 is in violation of the interim order and is liable to be proceeded against therefor.

11. The defendant no.1 to remain present in Court on the next date of hearing as well.

RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW, J

JANUARY 09, 2018

‘gsr’..