



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 150/2010 & I.As. 5256/2013, 342/2014, 275/2018,
3501/2018, 4819/2018, 14798/2018, 1880/2020
KAMAL KUMAR NEWAR Plaintiff
Through: Mr. Ashok Gurnani, Advocate.

versus

NAND KUMAR NEWAR & ORS Defendants
Through: Mr. M. M. Kalra, Advocate for D-1.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

06.04.2022

1. The matter was last listed on 11th March, 2020. Thereafter, on account of restricted court functioning in wake of COVID-19 pandemic, the matter was being adjourned *en bloc*.

I.A. 1880/2020(u/O VI Rule 17 r/w Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 on behalf of the Plaintiff seeking amendment of the plaint)

2. On the last date of hearing, Defendant No. 1 was permitted to file reply in the instant application. The same is however, not on record, although, the rejoinder thereto is on file.

3. Mr. M. M. Kalra, counsel for Defendant No. 1, states that the reply was filed *vide* Diary No. 34687 on 4th March, 2020 and he will ensure that the same is placed on record before the next date of hearing.

4. Re-notify on 24th August, 2022.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

APRIL 6, 2022/d.negi