



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 150/2010**
KAMAL KUMAR NEWAR Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ashok Gurnani, Adv.

versus

NAND KUMAR NEWAR & ORS Defendants

Through: Mr. Avneesh Garg and Ms. Srika,
Adv. for D-3 & 4

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER NAIN
(DHJS)

% **ORDER**
03.11.2022

IA No. 15991/2022 u/O V Rule 20 r/w section 151 CPC filed on behalf of plaintiff seeking substituted service of the legal representatives of the deceased defendant no.9

By way of the present application, the plaintiff is seeking substituted service of the legal representatives of deceased defendant no.9. Record perused. In my considered opinion, the legal representatives of deceased defendant no.9 cannot be served through ordinary process. Accordingly, the application is allowed. Let service be affected on legal representatives of deceased defendant no.9 by way of publication in the national daily newspaper "one of English edition



and one in Hindi edition” both having its circulation in the area where legal representatives of deceased defendant no.9 last resided or carried on business or personally worked for gain on filing of process fee and publication charges, returnable on 16.11.2022. Dasti be also given. The application stands disposed of.

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 3, 2022/cd



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1418/2010**

SARABJIT SINGH

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Nishant Datta and Mr. Chirag,
Advs.
Mr. Upendra Pratap Singh, Adv. for
applicant K. Jeevan Rita Murthy

versus

SURINDER MOHAN TARUN

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Suraj Saxena and Mr. Sumit
Kumar Chauhan, Advs.
Mr. Udit Arora, Adv. for LR's of
defendant

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER NAIN
(DHJS)**

%

ORDER
03.11.2022

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 3, 2022/cd



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2294/2013**

BALRAM SANDHU

..... Plaintiff

Through:

versus

VIKRAM SANDHU

..... Defendant

Through:

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER NAIN
(DHJS)**

%

ORDER
03.11.2022

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 3, 2022/cd



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 286/2017**

RANMEET SINGH CHAHAL

..... Plaintiff

Through:

versus

ORACLE INDIA PVT. LTD. & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through:

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER NAIN
(DHJS)**

%

**ORDER
03.11.2022**

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 3, 2022/cd



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 197/2018**

RAFFLES DESIGN INTERNATIONAL INDIA PVT. LTD.

..... Plaintiff

Through:

versus

**THE CHAIRMAN AND PRESIDENT, JAI RADHA RAMAN
EDUCATION SOCIETY**

..... Defendant

Through:

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER NAIN
(DHJS)**

%

**ORDER
03.11.2022**

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 3, 2022/cd



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 191/2019**

SH. RAKESH BANSAL

..... Plaintiff

Through:

versus

M/S. RAKESH TRADING COMPANY & ORS. Defendants

Through:

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER NAIN
(DHJS)**

%

**ORDER
03.11.2022**

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 3, 2022/cd



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 69/2020**

RAJINDER KUMAR ARORA

..... Plaintiff

Through:

versus

VINOD KUMAR ARORA & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through:

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER NAIN
(DHJS)**

%

**ORDER
03.11.2022**

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 3, 2022/cd



\$~8

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

OMP (ENF.) (COMM.) 43/2020

APRIL U.S.A. ASSISTANCE INC.

..... Decree Holder

Through:

versus

ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

..... Judgement Debtor

Through:

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER NAIN
(DHJS)**

%

ORDER

03.11.2022

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 3, 2022/cd



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 13/2019**

MRS. PRIYA GOEL & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through:

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER NAIN
(DHJS)**

%

**ORDER
03.11.2022**

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 3, 2022/cd



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 223/2010**

ANIL RAGHAV

..... Plaintiff

Through:

versus

PREM SETH & ANOTHER

..... Defendants

Through:

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER NAIN
(DHJS)**

%

**ORDER
03.11.2022**

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 3, 2022/cd



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2211/2010**

PARMINDER KAUR

..... Plaintiff

Through:

versus

HARGURSHARAN SINGH

..... Defendant

Through:

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER NAIN
(DHJS)**

%

ORDER
03.11.2022

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 3, 2022/cd



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1086/2013**

BRISTOL DEALCOM PVT LTD

..... Plaintiff

Through:

versus

MURTI DEVI DECEASED THR. L.R.

..... Defendant

Through:

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER NAIN
(DHJS)**

%

**ORDER
03.11.2022**

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 3, 2022/cd



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 680/2017**

SMT. PINKY SACHDEV

..... Plaintiff

Through:

versus

MR. AVI ARORA & ORS

..... Defendants

Through:

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER NAIN
(DHJS)**

%

**ORDER
03.11.2022**

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 3, 2022/cd



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 7/2018**

KAMLA GUPTA

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

STATE OF DELHI & ORS

..... Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER NAIN
(DHJS)**

%

**ORDER
03.11.2022**

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 3, 2022/cd



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1209/2010**

ONKAR PANDEY

..... Plaintiff

Through:

versus

PRADEEP KUMAR PARASHAR

..... Defendant

Through:

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER NAIN
(DHJS)**

%

**ORDER
03.11.2022**

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 3, 2022/cd



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 4/2018**

IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

..... Plaintiff

Through:

versus

M/S NOESIS INDUSTRIES LTD. & ORS

..... Defendants

Through:

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER NAIN
(DHJS)**

%

**ORDER
03.11.2022**

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 3, 2022/cd



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1286/2013**

ANITA SHAH

..... Plaintiff

Through:

versus

ANIL GAMI & ANOTHER

..... Defendants

Through:

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER NAIN
(DHJS)**

%

**ORDER
03.11.2022**

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 3, 2022/cd



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 82/2015**

ANITA SHAH

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

STATE & ORS

..... Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER NAIN
(DHJS)**

%

**ORDER
03.11.2022**

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 3, 2022/cd



This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/06/2026 at 11:00:59