



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 150/2010**

KAMAL KUMAR NEWAR

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr Ashok Gurnani and Mr Abhishek
Singh, Advocates.

versus

NAND KUMAR NEWAR & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Ms Savita Rustogi, Advocate for D-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

01.07.2024

I.A. 31842/2024 (under Order XXII Rule 4 read with Section 151 CPC by the plaintiff)

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff seeking substitution of the legal representatives of Late Kirti Kumar Newar, one of the legal representative of the defendant no.8, namely, Late Shiv Mohan Newar.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that Late Kirti Kumar Newar expired on 23.04.2024.
3. Issue notice. Learned counsel, who appears on advance service, accepts notice on behalf of the defendant no.1. She submits that complete copy of the application has not been received by her.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner undertakes to supply complete set of the application to the learned counsel for the defendant no.1 within a period of one week from today.
5. On applicant/plaintiff taking steps notice be issued to the non-



applicants/defendant nos.2 to 11, as well as, to the proposed legal heirs mentioned in the application.

6. Let reply to the application be filed by the non-applicants within a period of four weeks from the date of service. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.

7. List before the Joint Registrar for completion of pleadings on 29.08.2024.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

JULY 1, 2024

MK